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. Gentlemen': |

This acknowledges receipt of your letter dated December 23, 1974, informinggQ.
us of the corrective actions taken with respect to the apparent violations:
--as stated in the enclosure to. our. letter dated December 5, 1974. - R
. With respect to the actions taken on the items of noncompliance which are o
- ‘discussed in your letter-of December 23, 1974, we have no further questions"
' regarding 1tem No. 3.. With respect to the other items, your corrective -
action is not fully responsive to the violations -stated in our. letter of
 December -5, 1974. Our comments on your responses to:these’ {tems are
" contained in the enclosure to this letter. Please provide specific
comments as to the corrective action taken or planned with respect. to
these mattérs within ten days of your receipt of this letter. Your reply
‘should be submitted as a separate enclosure to your transmittal letter.

: iThe topics discussed in the enclosure to this 1etter concern a. subject S
matter which is exempt from disclosure according to Section 2,790 of the . =
AEC's Rules of Practice,. Part 2, Title 10, Code of Federal Regulations. ..,“

- Consequently, the -enclosure to .this letter. and your respomse to the items:
- "14sted in the. enclosure will not be placed in the Public Document Room..‘ '

Should you have any questions concerning these matters, we will be glad
to discuss them with you. | :

o it'::p . DR ".j5°4'sin¢eieiy“yéﬁfg;4"ff~"'*

Gaston Fiorelli, Chief
’ Operations Branch : :

Enclosure: S IR ;,bcc w/ltr -dtd 12/23/74
' .As stated above = © . " RO Chief; FS&EB "
: (10 CFR 2.790 Information) ..+ - RO Chief, MEPPB ST T e
" L D/D for Reactor PrOJects BRIV K :
DR Central Files: o

o RO Files.. . - - “*‘-“’:Nﬁgvf'}w%j
_.PDR, w/o- encl Cr : ‘f ;3:9 < .
ﬁLocal PDR W/o encl o
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ENCLOSURE

- ;,j‘Security Manual to equip the guards ‘4n accordance with Regulatory
+ 0 Guide 5,20 but that you would meet the intent of the ‘Regulatory ° ﬁh
“-Guide for the; selection and training of  guards and: ‘watchmen. ' R

' ~»:' [N s S :
',‘.1", L ‘,.- -_‘J, ;, L e v

_AfﬁFollowing -are” our comments with respect ‘to the actions taken ‘on the
":,apparent violations as stated in our letter dated December S 1975

You state that no commitment waa made ithhe Kewaunee Industrial

fﬁf,You also :state. that. you cannot instruct the guards ‘to be armed
-'1with loaded weapons until you have pursued this matter further.‘?f

"~:Consonant with Part 73 Z(c) and C 4 b of Regulatory Guide 5. 20,

guards must be equipped with'a’ sidearm of ‘not leas: than .38 .

’“1“1caliber ‘and the sidearm. must ‘be_kept :loaded while being

.- carriéd. by guards.. Please inform .us when. you expect to- have this

:'Qproblem resolved '~.,; ,5w‘j;, i q~? L

2.

'jIn your response to § fem No - 2, you indicated ‘that - "Patrols (of the f‘ i
- . protected area). will be conducted on two hour intervals as stated in

-~ ‘thé. Security Manual.” Please inform ‘us when these patrols will
»fcommence..;;~‘f- ~ T NIRRT g

;No further questions.

" outside doors - (Numbers 40,46, 70 75,76, 120) will be replaced with

- - -two .panels of 3/16" Lexan or a'security’ screen. : Please inform ?Qfﬁ‘di“*i'i "

rus” when the glass panels will be replaced

fIn your response to item No. 5 you state, "Scheduled inspections,frgt -
- as ‘determined: by the Security Director,,will be. conductéd and’ T

- particular hours, the: ‘alarms. on Doors 40 ;and 70 are bypassed and

;‘;1un1ess guards ‘have continuous visual contact of these doors, ‘the -

" degree of monitoring envisioned in ‘Sections 2.2.2 and.3.4.2 of the.-ing;"’

. . Kewaunee’ TIndustrial Security Plan is not . possible. ~1f you ‘seek’
- “relief ‘from .these commitments mdde in the Security Plan because o

‘*»f}of operational needs, the Directorate of Licensing should be
é‘écontacted e wpa R A ¢

In your response to item No.vk, you, state, "Glass panels in plantﬁ'7lu'

;fsearches of “individuals will be.condicted as warranted." Please: 11~$fij;<‘7 =
‘provide’ information regarding the: frequency, extent and number of;ff}'E'-'
"'isearches and inspectionS"that will be made. ﬁ;ﬁi s .

NfWith respect to item No. 6, you maintain that visual surveillance*“;f»? o
by, guards suffices to -provide’ monitoring to Doors 40 and 70 to RS
-.permit their being unlocked from 0630 to 1830 hours. - During these*”“'
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Atfention: Mr. James G ‘Kepplle_r . _. - o 4 /SQO

' Regional Director T 501?
Dear Mr. Keppler | <

Reference: Docket 50-305 . . t' :d’;?'?QJ-T*

Operating License DPR-43" : ' S
Letter from Mr. J. G. Keppler to Mr. E W James » N

~ dated December 5 1974

This responseiis submitted in answer to the six apparent viola-
tions of AEC requirements indicated and identified in Reactor Operations

: Inspection Report 050+305/74-14 .

The activities that appear to be in violation of AEC regulations
as identified below are in reference to'10 CFR Part 50.34(c), Part 73 and

" Regulatory Guide 5.20. The items are identified per report details.

1. 10 CFR Part 50.34(c) requires a licensee to address itself to vital
. equipment and vital areas within. the physical security plan and
demonstrate how it plans to comply with the requirements of Part 73
of this chapter, if applicable. Part 73.2(c) states that a guard
“means a uniformed individual armed with a firearm whose primary
duty is the protection of special nuclear material against theft -
and/or the protection of a plant against industrial sabotage'.

-Section 3.4 of the Kewaunee Industrial Security Manual states:

" "The selection and training of the guard force will conform to the -
requirements of Regulatory Guide 5.20, "Training, Equipping, and
Qualifying of Guards and Watchmen".  Section C.4.b of Regulatory
Guide 5.20 states: ''On-duty guards should be armed with sidearms
of not less than caliber .38. Weapons should be kept loaded at all
times while being carried by guards". :

Contrary to the above, Kewaunee guards are not armed as weapons
carried by the guards are not loaded : :

26 10
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3.

4.

Response o e e

We agfee that our Industrial Seéuritszanual'Sectiog'3.4 states:

"The selection and training of the guard force will conform to the .

requirements of -Regulatory Guide '5.20, "Training, Equipping, and

Qualifying of Guards and Watchmen'. >/ We did not.commit to equipping’

the guards in accordance with the Regulatory Guide. We further
point out that this statement was inserted into the manual by direc-
tion from the Commission, after.we had stated we would "meet the intent"

_of the réquirements.of,Regulatorykcuidé_s.zo,fbr the selection and
‘training of guards and watchmen.: We therefore,-carnot- instruct our

guards to be armed with loaded weapons until we have pursued this
matter with our partners, our insurance carrier and our legal depart-
ment. When we have satisfactorily resolved this area, .we will duly
inform the Commission of our action.: - o

-

Section 3.4.2 of the-KewauneekInddstfiai'Sedurity_Mandal stateé;
"The plant protected area will be patrolled on a two hour interval."

Contrary to the above,~patrolé'afeﬂnot;béing“éondUCted from approxi-
. matelyVOSOO hours. to 1100 hours-.and from:.1300 hours'to;1800'hours.

Response

Patrdls will be conducted on twoﬁhéuriihtervals as stated in the
Security Manual. A R

Section 2.2 of the Kewaunee Industrial Security Manual states in _
"part: "An -area immediately adjacent to -the fence will be kept clear

of objects and materials that could.offer concealment to -an individual."

Contrary to the above, a van utii_ized for :trash'disposal, and a wooden
platform with staircase, were located adjacent to the perimeter fence

~ on the northwest section.

Response

The van utilized for trash disposal and a wooden platform have been

removed from the area adjacent to the fencé,_‘Plant and trash disposal’
personnel have been informed as to the requireﬁents for keeping the
area around the fence clear of any objects.

10 CFR Part 50.34(c) requires a licensce to address itself to -vital
equipment and vital areas within the physical security plan and

_demonstrate how it plans to comply with thg‘requirements of Part 73
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- the integrity of the wall is not lessened by an opening) . s

of this chapter, if app1icab1e Part 73. 2(h) states that a vital

area, '"'means any area which contains vital equipment within a structure,
the walls, roof, and floor of which. constitute physical barriers of
construction at least as substantial as ‘walls as described in paragraph
(£) (2) of this section'. Paragraph (f)(2) states, in part, 'Building
walls constructed of stone, brick, cinder block, concrete, steel or
comparable materials. (openings in which are secured by gates, doors, or

covers of construction and fastening of sufficient strength such that
11

Contrary to the above, w1ndows form the upper portions of personnel
doors to the Turbine and Aux1liary Building. (Door Numbers 40, 46, 70,

75, 76, 120)

Response

-

‘Glass panels in plant outside doors (Numbers 40, 46, 70, 75, 76, 120)

will be replaced with 2 panels of 3/l6" Lexan or a security screen.

"Section 4.2.1 of the Kewaunee Industrial Security Manual states in

part that the guard will conduct both scheduled inspections and random

‘ unannounced searches of individuals, packages briefcases and vehicles.

Contrary to the above, scheduled inspections are not being conducted.
Random unannounced searches conducted thus ‘far have not included

- searches of 1ndividuals.

‘Response

“'Scheduled inspections as determined by the Security Director will be

conducted and searches of individuals will be conducted as warranted.

Section 2.2.2 of the Kewaunee Industrial Security Manual states that
"detectors are located so that all exterior doors to the plant can be
monitored from the gatehouse and control room. Alarms located in the-
gatehouse and control room will detect and alarm when doors are opened."
Section 3.4.2 states that the guards '"shall monitor exterior doors
leading into the plant with the. help of electronic monitoring devices
that alarm in the gatehouse."

Contrary to the above, there is no monitoring by electronic monitoring

- devices of external doors #40 and #70 leading into.Turbine Building

and Auxiliary Building respectively, because these doors are open
and alarms bypassed between the hours of 0630 and 1830 hours.




